

No. 20-35521

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services; et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM D. HYSLOP
United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
AMANDA L. MUNDELL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7236
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3469*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Washington Law Does Not Fall Within The Scope Of Section 1303's Non-Preemption Clause.....	2
B. The Washington Law Does Not Fall Within The Scope Of Section 1321's Non-Preemption Clause.....	5
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arellano v. Clark Cty. Collection Serv., LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	6
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	5
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	6
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
 Statutes:	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1303, 124 Stat. 119, 897-98 (2010) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18023)	1
§ 1303(b)(2)(B)(i).....	1, 2
§ 1303(c)(1)	3
§ 1321(d)	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.073.....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.074(2)(a)	1, 2, 5
 Regulation:	
45 C.F.R. § 156.280(e)(2)(ii)(B).....	4

Other Authorities:

77 Fed. Reg. 18,310 (Mar. 27, 2012) 6
84 Fed. Reg. 71,674 (Dec. 27, 2019) 4, 6
